THIRD AMENDMENT TO
PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT

+138.160 acres situated in Bay County, Florida

This Third Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement for £138.160 acres situated in Bay
County, Florida (this “Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS, BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the state of Florida
(hereinafter called “Seller”’) and NW FLORIDA LD, LL.C, a Florida limited liability company (hereinafter
called “Buyer”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer entered into that certain Purchase and Sale Agreement dated March
23, 2023, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement dated December
28, 2023, and that certain Second Amendment to Purchase and sale Agreement dated August 30, 2024,
(collectively, as amended, the “Agreement”) for the purchase and sale of 138.160 acres situated in Section
19, Township 3 South, Range 13 West and Section 24, Township 3 South, Range 14 West, Bay County
Florida, as more particularly described in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Seller and Buyer desire to amend the Agreement according to the terms stated in this
Amendment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein and other good
and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged by each party
hereto, Seller and Buyer agree that the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

L. Description of Property. The number of acres noted in Paragraph 1 of the Agreement is
hereby revised to reflect £97.83 acres, more or less.

2. Purchase Price. The total Purchase Price noted in Paragraph 2 of the Agreement is hereby
revised to reflect $1,956,600.00.

3. Survey. The Preliminary Lot Split Survey, prepared by OWN Engineering, depicts the
property to be conveyed, and is attached as “Schedule 1.

4. Additional Property. If an application to vacate the St. Andrews Development Company
Section 24 40’ road easement (Plat Book 6, Page 16), as indicated on Schedule 1, is
submitted and approved by the Board of County Commissioners, then the Seller agrees to
convey to the Buyer any Additional Property that reverts to the Seller as a result by County
Deed. For clarity, it is possible that the result of any vacation would be that a portion of

the property would revert to the owner of the property to the west of the vacated easement,
and the Seller makes no commitment regarding those reversion rights.

5. Existing Easements. The two (2) forty foot (40”) wide Easements indicated on Schedule 1
are areas that the Buyer intends to apply to vacate. An application to vacate requires action
by the Board of County Commissioners separate from this Contract.

Page 1 0f 10 Whitehead Blvd 138 AC
Amendment #3



6. Development Agreement. Buyer’s obligations under this Agreement, including the
obligation to close on the Property, is contingent upon Buyer obtaining full and complete

approvals from all applicable governing authorities, and successfully negotiating a
development agreement with Seller for the construction of an offsite sewer facility with
sufficient capacity to serve the Property and Buyer’s intended development, in Buyer’s
sole discretion. Said facility shall be located on the northern thirty feet (30”) of the Property,
within the County right of way, as depicted on Schedule 1 attached hereto. If the parties
are unable to successfully negotiate the development agreement prior to Closing, Buyer
may terminate this Agreement, and the Escrow Agent shall immediately return the Earnest
Money to Buyer in full.

7. Full Force and Effect. Except as hereby amended, the Agreement shall remain unmodified
and is acknowledged by the parties to be in full force and effect. All capitalized terms

which are used and not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the
Agreement.

8. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, but all such
counterparts, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same agreement.

EXECUTED to be effective as of the 15" day of October, 2024.

SELLER:
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,

BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA,
a political subdivision of the state of Florida

By:

Tommy Hamm, its Chairman

BUYER:

NW FLORIDA LD, LLC,
a Florida limited liability company

By:

Scott A. Peters, its Manager

Page 2 of 10 Whitehead Blvd 138 AC
Amendment #3



SCHEDULE 1

—~LESS R

(iszs, pacL 31)

>
Zz
o

: g ow N
i | = 04 LOMENCTE MouwET [Engineering beyond™
g T e oo tue | A e o e s 3
. (on nnd e pae T || FIET Or Lo~ 5o POR BES) 35008 Emerald Coast Parkwoy
2 9403 G M| Suitc 20
£ e At ) i Destin, FL 32541
8507148100
‘wearcown.com
5 e 3 FORMERLY ANDERSON ENGINEERING
£ A b '
3 89,805, 4 gl
o £z23 o8
i £35°0083 A i wony v o
& E350eaisd E SPEIRENT GCPENT 778 PRIPARLD FIR MY FLORIDALS, LLE
£ b2 RetugiSy £
E HESN:
3 85 Ef,gu a8z | \ MAGNOLIA LANDING
ki = EEoRS L WETLANDS 22 0o, it \ SUBDIVISION
2375 ONSUL TV SR “ \
HAGNOLIA RGE T4 1 &0 ™= £,
— .
— EaNen 115, - ORI
REVISIONS
o | cescremon =
e o ol e
N33I19'S6W 153.56°(C) e e
- FIANZ ONGRETE KON.UDNT. LD.4 3257 E
/ // FOANS CONCRETE KON UENT, ILLEG SLE NOBHSS2 1723 (C—
) R
FOND RN 536, _5 & 3051 REZLADAN 56.08(C)—
NATTUB'OU"W 181 80°(C]
-~ FOUND RN ROD, L33 391
FOUND CONGRSIL HCNUN 2N, £50KEN NG6'48'23°W B1.50'(Ch—
P .
AREA 1C 3= RETANED 2Y BAY COUNIY: - rouny, v N45°12'10"W 43.17'(C|
.
AT POITON DESCRIED YNG WINN M 30 \ NGSBE'26"W 36, 02'(C—
Le™ és,
RBED LYNG WTHS 4 P23 07 /
CROE LYNC WTHN 4 © e T G VONENT, 20 NIBDR'20°W 42.76" (r)-/ !
CIBED LING WTHIN A AR OF o i
o) 57, o Lo v .
AT AREA EAST GF THE SAID FROPER™Y 32503 PTION. wz-oq a 4“ o ey LESS AND . , /
EXCEPT  [Forovary tersaoy /
N35'03'09"W 109.19°(C) / e | R% L0, 253 DRAWING INFORMATION
EXISTING NOTIO'1S'E 175.50(C) [ | (Aclode S8y AL 293} DvwuG e 23DE10037-BND
AREA 10 3% RETANED 2Y BAY CONTY / i - k" A27L !
. g r byt EASEMENT NEEALU W 48,63 (C—— oRE
S0 Sl MNHET, LG S 2 SFRaY BAAM

IN SECTIONS | ;5 6m 120 45'(¢) - =1 :&hgwswm'mns

16, MORC P\rz'mmm:\’)u:mn FER0%K NIA

W N 150 2822 1asai - X
S 20K 136.20°(C) 24 AND 19 o wEn e
;AU HLL, f NSE"I1'52"W 140.90'(C) ! R
3 L H ey JKG
'S TME EY £ e ok 8 o
Far s domNoe L SUNG OFIEE FLE NOVBE SAEAS4ETY 186R4i(CH== (o o 3055 ; ERRLOE 1814
TA231233FL COMM TWENT DATE: #°3L 6, 2023) POINT OF BEGINKING {pomr o
S S pvee rorny # COMMENCE]

B @ SN
T or secn 5, ”.:...“’ SRSt Tarcs Sa ket

(O, 300¢ 4604, FATE 145}
Jemrs 127 a7 e
NDRZYS 4

7 AN 12
ST (e

ARER 16 35 REIANED 3Y BAY COUNTY: 'f,

40 WIDE SR OF LMD LYNG TN 4 R4RT oF
SE”'CNC 24 40D 1

m‘ wm STRIP OF LANZ LYNG S7HIN SECTION % 8

57 e mERLAND C6 cF o= e |
PARCE. 1D, 36832 000 co0 |
e

= 5 AT szomov 1y —

2 sy e o \LESS AND EXCEPT EXISTING | —~
. S_ATTED R/ AREA RETANED BY BAY CONTY L ;; EASEMENT IN SECTION 19 SHEET TITLE
203 et OF o |
et AREA TO BE

fi m‘,/r 7 " " GRAPIIIC SCALD SO-LI-%! SEEA

=<u7<7 e 8w me o o

™ ™ e’ RETAINED BY
\ ot T . COUNTY
SKETCH

e
anc 200
i v | Lo,

L% 7o’ 1Y

055 oK HOOHTS
Rk 2 (e, 50, e 7

IR 35K 3297 N

FAST 1N 0. o 145 st
Pes Bae e aT

RIREEION O o o ok o
FAST UNE

0, ci
W BT NS

GRAPHIC SCALE
20 1o

i 10-11-24 !

fach = 200

SHEET NUMBER

P Ca T S

e TR T AL R T A B T EUETES

Page 3 of 10 Whitehead Blvd 138 AC
Amendment #3



DESCRIPTION:

(AN EXCERPT OF THE TITLE POLICY, AS RECORDED PER QWNER'S TITLE POLICY AS ISSUED BY IDEAL TITLE
AGENCY, LLC, ISSUING OFFICE FILE NUMBER: ITA231232FL, COMMITMENT DATE: APRIL 6, 2023)

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 123, OF THE ST. ANDREWS BAY
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION QF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 13 WEST,
RECORDED IN PLAT BOCK 5, PAGE 31, BAY COUNTY FLORIDA; THENCE NOQ®34'25"E ALONG THE EAST
LINE OF LOT 118 AND A PART OF LOTS 123 AND 107 FOR 550.00 FEET TO A SET 4"X4" CONCRETE
MONUMENT WITH DISK NUMBER RLS 3257 SET AT THE EDGE OF A 6 FOOT WIDE STREAM FOR THE
POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG 541D BEARING AND THE EAST LINE OF A PART OF LOT
107, ALLTHE LOTS 102, 91, 86, 75, 70 FOR 1580.82 FEET TO A SET 4" X 4" CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH
DISK MUMBER RLS 3257 MARKING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE 30UTH 35 FEET OF LOT 59; THENCE
588°47'41"W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 35 FEET OF LOT 59 AND NORTH LINE OF THE
SOUTH 35 FEET OF THE EAST 280 FEET OF LOT 58 FOR 940 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR AND CAP WITH
NUMBER RLS 3257; THENCE S00°35'47"W FOR 41.96 FEET TO A PGINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF
COUNTRY LAKE ESTATES UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION; THENCE N89°17'24"E ALONG THE NCRTH LINE OF
COUNTRY LAICE ESTATES UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION FOR 285,13 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID SUBDIVISION MARKED BY A 1/2" IRON RO AND CAP NUMBER 2019; THENCE SD0°40'34"W ALONG
THE EAST LINE OF SAID UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION FOR 974.94 FEET TQO A 6"X6" 5.4.P.C. CONCRETE
MONUMENT; THENCE 583°21'46"W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION FOR
677,72 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORMER OF SAID UNRECCRDED SUBDIVISION MARKED BY A 6'X6"
S.J.P.C. CONCRETE MONUMENT; THENCE NO1*05'38"E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID UNRECORDED
SUBDIVISION FOR 633.28 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF A CREEK, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY AND
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CENTERLINE OF CREEK TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT 80, OF THE
ST. ANDREWS BAY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH,
RANGE 14 WEST, AS PER PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 16 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BAY
COUNTY, FLORIDA; THAT 15 501°02'35"E 425.40 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 65;
THENCE NO1°01'35"W ALONG SAID LOT LINE 175.58 FEET; THENCE N45°00'44"W FOR 52.70 FEET;
THENCE N35°57'09"W FOR 20.72 FEET; THENCE N66°56'26"wW FOR 49.74 FEET; THENCE N74°47'56"W
FOR 59.00 FEET; THENCE S83°27'00"W FOR 118.79 FEET; THENCE S67°48'07"W FOR 28.84 FEET; THENCE
S84°43'04"W FOR 47.57 FEET; THENCE N58°55'18"W FOR 110.96 FEET; THENCE N43°24'13"W FOR 88.67
FEET THENCE N54°25'48"W FOR 50.87 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NGRTH 20 FEET OF LOT 65 AS
PCR ORB 1128 PAGE 1935-1937; THENCE $89721'52"W ALONG SAID SQUTH LINE FOR 741,71 FEET TO
THE WEST LINE OF LOT 66; THENCE S01°01'3C"E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 66,79,82, AND 35 FOR
1213.38 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NGRTHERLY LINE OF LOT 48 MAGNOLIA HILLS PHASE 111 AS RECORDED
IMN PLAT BOOK 13 PAGE 83&90 IN THE PUBLIC RECORD OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE
SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID NORTHERLY BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING BEARIMGS AND DISTANCES;
THENCE 560°15'53"F FOR 56.75 FEET; THENCE 547°25'22" FOR 128.66 FEET TO THE WESTERLY
BOUNDARY LINE OF MAGNOLIA HILLS PHASE [V AS RECORDED N PLAT BOOK 18 PAGES 91892 IN THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID RECORDED
PLAT THE FOLLOWING BEARINGS & DISTANCES; THENCE 533°09°23"E FOR 100.49 FEET; THENCE
$35"16'05"E FOR 80.10 FEET; THENCE 573°44'51"E FOR B0.00 FEET; THENCE 577°32'43"E FOR 99.92 FEET;
THENCE 571°11'01"E FOR 116.84 FEET; THENCE 555°13'04"E FOR 122.88 FLET; THENCE $38°21'52"E FOR

Page 4 of 10 Whitehead Blvd 138 AC

Amendment #3



136.50 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF MAGNOLIA HILLS PHASE ¥ AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK
18 PAGES 53&94 IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SQUTHEASTERLY ALONG
SAID RECORDED PLAT THE FOLLOWING BEARINGS & DISTANCES; THENCE 532°58'32"E FOR 300.00 FEET;
THENCE $61°38'32"E FOR 459.34 FEET; THENCE $00°44'36"E FOR 218,95 FEET; THENCE LEAVING THE
EAST LINE OF SAID RECORDED PLAT 589°06'55"E FOR 35.69 FEET TO A FOUND 4"X4" CONMCRETE
MONUMENT WITH DISK RLS 3257; THENCE N28°45'43" ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF
LOTS 121 & 122 AND PART OF LOT 123 FOR 1504.67 FEET; THENCE NO0O°34'25"E FOR 550.00 FEET,;
THENCE NB88°45'43"E FOR 465.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

“AND” CHANGED TO “LESS AND EXCEPT” (BY OWN, INC.)
DESCRIPTION 30' PARCEL IN LOT 65:

COMMENCE AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 65 OF THE ST. ANDREWS BAY DEVELCPMENT
COMPANY'S PLAT OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6
PAGE 16 |M THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE S01°01'35"E ALONG THE EAST LIME
OF LOT 65 FOR 20 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE QF PARCEL CONVEYED IN ORB 1128 PAGE 1935-1937 FOR
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG 5AID BEARING AND EAST LINE FOR 30.00 FEET;
THENCE 585°21'52"W FOR 497.42 FEET; THENCE N54°25'48"W FOR 50.87 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF
THE NORTH 20 FEET OF LOT 65; THENCE N89°21'52"E ALONG SAID NORTH LINE FOR 538.29 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.

“AND” CHANGED TC “LESS AND EXCEPT” (BY OWN, INC.)
DESCRIPTION OF PARCEL IN LOTS 67 & 68:

THE SOUTH 20 FEET OF THE NORTH 50 FEET OF LOTS 68 AND 67 OF THE ST. ANDREWS BAY
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S PLAT OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST AS RECORDED
IN PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 16 IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA.

“AND” CHANGED TO "LESS AND EXCEPT” (BY OWN, INC.}
DESCRIPTION CF PARCEL IN LOT 57;

THAT PORTION LYING SOUTH OF THE MAINTAINED RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF COUNTRY LAKE DRIVE, MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED A5 FOLLOWYS: BEGIN AT THL SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 57 OF THE ST,
ANDREWS BAY DEVELGPMENT COMPANY'S SUBDIVIS ON OF SECTION 19, TOWRNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE
13 WEST, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 31, BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE NO1°00'25"W ALONG
THE WEST LINE OF LOT 57 FOR 4.04 FEET; THENCE N&83°21'06"E FOR 415.55 FEET; THENCE S88°47'40"W
FOR 415.54 FEET TO THE FOINT OF BEGINNING.

RESERVING UNTO THE GRANTOR, THEIR SUCCESSORS AND/OR ASSIGNS A NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT
FOR INGRESS EGRESS & UTILITIES OVER, UPON AND ACROSS THE FOLLOWING;

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 123, OF THE ST. ANDREWS BAY
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 13 WEST, BAY
COUNTY FLORIDA; THENCE NOU®34'25"E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF LOT 118 AND A PART OF LOTS 123
AND 107 FOR 550.00 FEET TO A SET 4"X4" CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH DISK NUMBER RLS 3257 SET AT

Page 5 of 10 Whitehead Blvd 138 AC
Amendment #3



THE EDGE OF A 6 FOOT WIDE STREAM FOR THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUE ALONG SAID
BEARING AND THE EAST LINE OF A PART OF LOT 107, ALL THE LOTS 102,91,86,75,70 FOR 1980.82 FEET
TO A SET 4"X4" CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH DISK NUMBER RLS 3257 MARKING THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF THE SOUTH 35 FEET OF LOT 59; THENCE 588°47'41"W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE
SOUTH 35 FEET OF LOT 59 AND NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 35 FEET OF THE EAST 280 FEET OF LOT 58
FOR 240 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8" REBAR & CAP WITH NUMBER RLS 3257; THENCE 500°35'47"W FOR
41.96 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF COUNTRY LAKE ESTATES UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION;
THENCE N89°17'24"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF COUNTRY LAKE ESTATES UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION
FOR 285.13 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST OF SAID SUBDIYISION MARKED BY A 1/2" IRON ROD AND CAP
NUMBER 2019; THENCE S00"40'34"W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID UNRECORDED SUBDIVISICN FOR
30.59 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 70; THENCE N88°47'41"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 70
FOR 584.85 FEET, THENCE S45718'57"E FOR 13,92 FEET; THENCE S00°34'25"W PARALLEL TO THE EAST
LINE OF LOTS 70,75,86,91,102 AND PART OF LOT 107 FOR 1895.84 FEET; THENCE N88°45'44"E FOR 60.03
FEET TO THE POINT QF BEGINNING.

LESS AND EXCEPT:
(AS WRITTEN BY OWN. INC.)

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NO3TH HALF OF LOT 123, OF THE ST. ANDREWS BAY
DEVELCPMENT COMPANY'S SUBDIVISIGN OF SECTION 13, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 13 WEST,
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 31, BAY COUNTY FLORIDA; THENCE NO2°21'51"E ALONG THE EAST
LINE OF LOT 118 AND A PART OF LOTS 123 AND 107 FOR 550.10 FEET TO A FOUND 4X4 IDCH CONCRETE
MONUMENT ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE NO2°22'47"E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF A PART OF LOT 107, ALL THE LOTS 102, 91, 86, 75, 70

© FOR 1980.53 FEET TO A FOUND 4 X 4 INCH CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH AN ILLEGIBLE LABEL MARKING
THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE SCUTH 35 FEET OF LOT 59;

THENCE N83°24'03"W ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 35 FEET OF LOT 58 AND NORTH LINE GF
THE SOUTH 35 FEET OF THE EAST 280 FEET OF LOT 58 FOR 939.90 FEET TO A FOUND IRON ROD WITH AN
ILLEGIBLE CAP MUMBER;

THENCE S02°26'56"W FOR 41.97 FEET TO A FOUND NAIL AND DSK LABELED NUMBER 3257, SAID POINT
LYING ON THE NORTH LINE OF COUNTRY LAKE ESTATES UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION;

THENCE: S88°56'36"E ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF COUNTRY LAKE ESTATES UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION
FOR 285.20 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SUBDIVISION MARKED BY A FOUND HALF INCH
IRON ROD AND CAP MUNMBER 2019;

THENCE 502°27'54"W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION FOR 875.05 FEET TG A
FOUND &"X%6" 5.) PC. CONCRETE MONUMENT;

THENCE N88°54'09"W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION FOR 677.35 FEET
TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER QF SAID UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION MARKED BY A FOUND 6X6 INCH
S.J.RC. CONCRETE MONUMENT;

THENCE DEPARTING SAID SUBDIVISICN CORNER RUN 533° 19' 58"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 153.58 FEET TO
A POINT;

THENCE 508" 33'52"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 17.23 FEET TO A PQINT;

THENCE 522° 14'04"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 36.03 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE $47° 08' O0"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 161.8C FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE 356° 48' 23"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 61.50 FEET TQ A POINT;

Page 6 of 10 Whitehead Blvd 138 AC
Amendment #3



THENCE $45%12' 10"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 43.17 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE 5557 56' 29"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 36.02 FEET TQ A POINT;
THENCE 518°08' 20"EFOR A DISTANCE OF 42.76 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE 507°07' 31"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 187.54 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE 535° 03" 09"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 109,19 FEET TQ A POINT;
THENCE 5077 10" 15™W FOR A DISTANCE OF 175.58 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE $28° 44' 30°E FOR A DISTANCE OF 49.63 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE 544°31' 46"E FOR A DISTANCE QF 127.45 FEET TO A PDINT;
THENCE $56°31' 52"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 140.90 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE N88° 25'48"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 166.24 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE NG2°23'07"E FOR 86.56 FEET TO A FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT LABELED NUMBER 3257,
THENCE 589°26'12"E FOR 465.64 FEET TQ THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
SAID PARCEL CONTAIMNS 38.53 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

LESS AND EXCERT
{AS WRITTEN BY OWN. INC.}

A 30 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND LOCATED WITHIM A PART OF LOTS 65 AND 66 OF THE ST. ANDREWS BAY
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY SECTION 24, PLAT BOOK 6 PAGE 16, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
BEING THE SOUTH 30 FEET OF THE NORTH 50 FEET OF LOTS 65 AND 66, LYING WITHIM THE SUBIECT
PROPERTY,

LESS AND EXCEPT
(A4S WRITTEN BY OWN. INC.)

A 40 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND LOCATED IN THE ST. ANDREWS BAY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S PLAT OF
SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 3 SQUTH, RANGE 14 WEST AS RECORDED !N PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 31 IN THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA LYING BETWEEN A PORTION OF LOTS 122 AND 123, AND
BETWEEN A PORTION OF LOTS 118 AND 119, BOUNDED BY THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY.

LESS AND EXCEPT
(AS WRITTEN BY OWN. INC.}

A 40 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND WITHIN SAID PROPERTY CENTERED ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION
24 BOUNDED BY THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

Page 7 of 10 Whitehead Blvd 138 AC
Amendment #3



SAID PROPERTY DESCRIPTION MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS:
(AS WRITTEN BY OWN, INC.)

COMMENCE AT THE SQUTHEAST CORMNER OF THE NORTH HALF OF LOT 123, OF THE ST. ANDREWS BAY
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S SUBDIVISION OF SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 13 WEST,
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 31, BAY COUNTY FLORIDA; THENCE N0O2°21'51"E ALONG THE EAST
LINE OF LOT 118 AND A PART OF LOTS 123 AND 107 FOR 550,10 FEET TO A FOUND 4X4 INCH CONCRETE
MONUMENT; THENCE N8S°256'18"W FOR 465.64 FEE™ TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT LABELED 3257;
THEMNCE 502°23'07"W FOR 96.56 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;

THEMCE S88° 25'48"WW FOR A DISTANCE OF 166.24 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE N56° 31' 52"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 140,90 FEET TO A POINT;

THEMCE MN44°31'48"W FOR A DISTANCE QF 127.45 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE N28° 44' 30"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 49,63 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE NO1° 10" 15"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 175.58 FEET TO A PQINT;

THENCE N35°03' 09"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 109.19 FEET TQ A POINT;

THENCE NO7° 07" 31"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 187.54 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE N18°08' 29"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 42.76 FEET TO A PCINT:

THENCE N55"56'29"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 36.02 FEET TO A POHNT;

THENCE N45° 12" 10"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 43,17 FEET TO A PGINT;

THENCE N56° 48" 23"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 61.50 FEET TO A POINT,

THENCE N47°08' 00"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 161.80 FEET TO A PDINT;

THENCE N22* 14" 04"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 36.03 FEET TO A PQINT;

THENCE NO8*33' 52"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 17.23 FEET TO A POINT,;

THENCE MN33°19' 58"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 153,58 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF COUNTRY
LAKE ESTATES UNRECORDED SUBDIISION MARKED BY A 5.J.P.C. CONCRETE MONUMENT;

THENCE NO2°51747"E ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID UNRECORDED SUBDIVISION FOR 624 FEET TO
THE CENTERLIME OF A CREEXK, THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY AND NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID
CENTERLINE OF CREEK TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF LOT 8G, OF THE ST. ANDREWS BAY
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S SUBDIVISIOM OF SECTION 24, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, AS PER
PLAT RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 6, PAGE 16 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA;
THENCE NOO® 48' AG"E ALONG THE EAST LIME OF A PART OF LOT 80 AND A PART OF LOT 65 FOR A
DISTANCE OF 175.58 FEET TO A PQINT;

THENCE N43°12' 23"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 52.70 FEET TQ A POINT;

THENCE MN34° 08'48"W FOR A DISTANCE OQF 20.72 FEET TO A FQUND [RON ROD AND CAP NUMBER
3257;

THENCE Nb65° 08' 05"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 49.74 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE N72°59'35"W FOR A DISTANCE QF 59.00 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE N83° 44' 29"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 118.79 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCL 589° 36' 28"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 28.84 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE 586° 31' 25™W FOR A DISTANCE QF 47.57 FEET TO A FOLIND IRON ROD AND CAP NUMBER
3257;

THEMNCE N57°06' 57"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 110.86 FEET TO A PQINT;

THENCE N41° 35'52"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 88.70 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTH LINE QF THE
NORTH 50 FEET OF LOT 65;

Page 8 of 10 Whitehead Blvd 138 AC
Amendment #3



THENCE ALONG SAID LINE N88" 51' 42"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 782.34 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF LOT
€6; THENCE S00° 47° 07"W ALOMG THE WEST LINE OF LOTS 66,79,82, AND PART OF LOT 95 FOR A
DISTANCE OF 1,183.07 FEET TO A CONCRETE MONUMENT LABELED NUMBER 3257, SAID POINT LYING
ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF L.OT 48 MAGNOLIA HILLS PHASE {1l AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 18 PAGE
89820 IN THE PUBLIC RECORD OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY BOUNDARY THE FOLLOWING BEARINGS & DISTANCES:

THEMNCE $58° 28' 57"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 56.58 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE S45%45'22"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 12920 FEET TO A FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH AN
[LLEGIBLE LABEL LYING ON THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY LINE OF MAGNOLIA HILLS PHASE IV AS RECORDED
IN PLAT BOOK 18 PAGES 91892 IN PUBLIC RECORDS OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA; THENCE ALONG THE
NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID RECORDED PLAT THE FOLLOWING BEARIMNGS & DISTANCES:

THENCE 531°25' 12"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 65.05 FEET TO A FOUND IRON ROD AND CAP NUMBER
3961;

THENCE 532° 33'49"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 115.07 FEET TO A FOUND IRON ROD AND CAP NUMBER
3961;

THENCE 572°03'18"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.34 FEET TO A FOUND BROKEN CONCRETE MONUMENT
WITH NO IDENTIFICATION;

THENCE 575" 40" 38"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 100.05 FEET TO A FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT LABELED
NUMBER 3257;

THENCE $69° 22" 13"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 116,87 FEET TO A FOUND IRON ROD AND CAP WITH NGO
IDENTIFICATION;

THENCE S53° 25' 21"E FOR A DISTANCE QF 122,75 FEET TO A FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH NO
FDENTIFICATION;

THENCE 5367 22" 20"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 136.28 F=ET TG THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF MAGNOLIA
HILLS PHASE ¥ AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 18 PAGES 93 & 94 IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BAY COUNTY,
FLORIDA;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID RECORDED PLAT THE FOLLOWING BEARINGS & DISTANCES:
THENCE 531* 20'50"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 300.18 FEET TO A FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT WITH AN
ILLEGIBLE LABEL;

THENCE 559° 45' L6"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 45878 FEET TO A FOINT;

THENCE 501" 03' 45"W FOR A DISTANCE OF 218.95 FEET TO A POINT;

THENCE LEAVING THE EAST LINE OF SA!D RECORDED PLAT RUN 587° 04' 07"E FOR A DISTANCE OF 36.09
FEET TO A FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT LABELED NUMBER 3257;

THENCE 589° 27" 18"E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE N HALF OF LOTS 121 & 122 AND PART OF LOT
123 FOR A DISTANCE OF 1504.47 FEET TO A FOUND CONCRETE MONUMENT LABELED NUMBER 3257;
THENCE N0O2° 23" 07"E A DISTANCE OF 453.24 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 97.83 ACRES, MOCRE OR LESS.

LESS AND EXCEPT

A 40 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND LOCATED IN THE ST. ANDREWS BAY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S PLAT OF
SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 3 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 5, PAGE 31 IN THE
PUBLIC RECQRDS OF BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA LYING BETWEEN A PORTION OF LOTS 122 AND 123, AND
BETWEEN A PORTION OF LOTS 118 AND 119, BOUNDED BY THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY
AND THE NOCRTHERLY LINE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY.

LESS AND EXCEPT

Page 9 of 10 Whitehead Blvd 138 AC
Amendment #3



A 40 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND WITHIN SAID PROPERTY CENTERED ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION
24 BOUNDED BY THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AND THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

Page 10 of 10 Whitehead Blvd 138 AC
Amendment #3



